(ii) Transformation costs relate to early retirement and redundancy costs.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

84Annual Report 2020

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements (Continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2020
8. (a) OPERATING EXPENSES (CONTINUED)

(iii) Employee benefits expense:

Group Bank

2020
K’000

2019
K’000

2020
K’000

2019
K’000

The following items are included within employee
benefits expense:

Post-employment benefits

   Defined benefit plans  110,284  15,802  110,284  15,802

   Defined contribution plans  24,077  18,757  24,077  18,757

 134,361  34,559  134,361  34,559

Termination benefits  519  2,932  519  2,932

Other employee benefits (ii)  559,203  499,033  531,935  476,271

 559,722  501,965  532,454  479,203

Total employee benefits expense  694,083  536,524  666,815  513,762

(ii) Other employee benefits expenses mainly relate to
basic salary, housing allowance, annual leave pay, car
allowance, upkeep allowance, fuel allowance and medical
scheme costs.

8. (b)  FINANCE COST
Finance cost  62,470  27,045  62,398  27,004

Finance cost relates to interest expense incurred on leases.

9.   PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX

Profit before tax stated after crediting:

Exchange gain (note 7)  -   2,413  -   2,413

Interest received from other Banks  2,786  2,065  2,786 2,065

and after charging:

Exchange losses (note 7)  1,751 -  1,751 -

Depreciation (note 18)  54,617  44,863  53,575 44,222

Interest expense on lease liability (note 8)  62,470  27,045  62,398 27,004

Interest paid to other banks  90,067  46,725  90,067 46,725

Post employment benefits (note 8)  134,361  34,559  134,361 34,559

Directors emoluments (note 37.6)  13,422  7,046  13,422  7,046

Donations (note 8)  6,780  4,385  6,780 4,385

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

85 Annual Report 2020

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements (Continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2020
10.  INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Group Bank

2020
K’000

2019
K’000

2020
K’000

2019
K’000

Current tax  194,502  119,242  194,502 119,242
(Over)/Under provision of tax in prior year  (25)  612  (25)  612
Deferred income tax (note 26)  (46,896)  5,899  (46,896) 5,899

 147,581  125,753  147,581 125,753
The movement during the year in Withholding tax
(WHT) balances is as follows:
At beginning of year (584) (31,350)  (584) (31,350)

Recoveries offset against tax liability 161,633 79,459  161,633 79,459

Withholding tax suffered during the year (161,687) (48,693)  (161,687) (48,693)

At end of year (638) (584)  (638) (584)

The movement during the year in the current tax
balance is as follows:
Tax (recoverable)/payable at beginning of year  (10,118)  (32,842)  (10,118)  (32,842)

Payable in respect of the year  194,502  119,242  194,502  119,242

Tax paid during the year  (17,671)  (17,671)  (17,671)  (17,671)

WHT tax recoveries in respect of current year (161,633) (79,459)  (161,633)  (79,459)

Tax under/ (over provision) from prior year  (25)  612  (25)  612

Tax (recoverable)/payable at end of year  5,055  (10,118)  5,055  (10,118)

The tax on the Group’s profit before income tax differs
from the theoretical amount that would arise using the
statutory income tax rate as follows:
Profit before income tax  354,239  325,809  382,091  340,407

"Tax calculated at the statutory income tax rate of 35%
  (2019: 35%)"

 123,984  114,033  133,732  119,142